

Grays Harbor County Department of Public Services

Office of the County Fire Marshal

Phone: 360-249-4222

360-249-3203

Fax:

100 West Broadway Avenue, Suite 31 Montesano, Washington 98563-3614

NEWS RELEASE

Monday, October 9, 2023

Contact: Grays Harbor County Fire Marshal's Office 360-249-4222

Burn Restrictions Lifted

MONTESANO —Effective 12:01 a.m. Monday, October 9, 2023. With the recent weather trend, the Grays Harbor County Fire Marshal's office and local Fire Districts are lifting all restrictions on outdoor burning in Grays Harbor County.

The public is reminded of the importance of completely extinguishing all fires that will not be attended by dousing with water or moist soil and stirring with a shovel until all parts are cool to the touch.

Please contact ORCAA at 1-800-422-5623 or visit their website www.orcaa.org to obtain the required permits for large yard waste piles and land clearing activities.

*** For information about fires on local BEACHES, contact *** Washington State Parks: 360-902-8844

For more information on local fire restrictions

Fire Districts: Emergency pages of the local telephone book
Grays Harbor County: Fire Marshal's Office at 360-249-4222
City Fire Departments: Government pages of the local telephone book

Washington State Department of Natural Resources: Pacific Cascade Regional Office at 360-577-2025, or

Olympic Region Office at 360-374-2800, or their Fire Center at 360-575-5089

Olympic Region Clean Air Agency: 1-800-422-5623

Olympic National Park and Olympic National Forest: 360-565-3121

For daily updates on burn restrictions

Contact DNR at 1-800-323-BURN or visit the website at www.dnr.wa.gov/burn-restrictions

Contact ORCAA at 1-800-422-5623 or visit their website at www.orcaa.org